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· .. 1. APPELLATE DECISIONS RYNAX v,, NEPTUNE TOWNSHIP-a 

•, -~r .. 

LILLIAN E. RYNAX AND·MALCOLM Ro 
RYNAX,,, · 

Appellants~ · 

·vo 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF-THE.TOWNSHIP 
OF NEPTUNE,, 

RI!spondent11 

----------------------~~-------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ON··. APPEAL 
· CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Patterson & Cooper, Esqs., by Pete~ Coop~r, Esq., Attorneys 
for Appellants. , 

. Stout and O o Hagan, Esqs., by William J ~ o' Hagan, Jr., ·Esq.·, . 
Attorneys for Respondent. : .. 

·BY THE .. DI.RECTOR: 

Th.e ·Hearer has filed the· following Report herein: 

"This is an appeal .from the action of the.respondent. 
Township Committee (hereinafter respondent) whereby, on the 
20th day of February, 1962, it denied the application of t.he 
appellants for·· the issuance of a plenary retail consumption 
lic~nse,, . to expire on June 30, 1962, for premises existing and·,· to. 
be eons true.tad at 3310 Highway No. 3 3 in the Township of l'{eptl.lrle., 

"There is no record of any ·hearing held.on the .said. 
application, nor were the minutes or· transcript of .the said 
meeting produced at this appeal de novo.. The applioa tion was . 
denied by respondent for the assigned reason that •two letters 
obje~ting to the issuance of this license had been received•. 

"The -petition of appeal filed herein sets forth the .. 
following reasons why the determination ·of. the res·pondent .·. ,. 
·shouid be, reversed: (1) the action of_ the respondent was _ · · 
arbitrary;., unreasonable and capricious and (2) ;that the issuance 
of $aid lieense would render a_ service and be an asset to the -·, 
community. 

"Re~pondent, in its_ answer, denies appeilants' allegation~, 
except that it admits that the application was denied' for ·the 

, reasons aforesaid. The ,appeal was _heard. de. novo·, pursuant to 
Rule 6 of State Regulati~n No. 15, with full opportunity to 
present testimony under oath and cross-examine :witnesses.­
Shapiro v. Long Branch, Bulletin 901, Item 2o 

"Lillian E. Rynax was the sole witness for the ·appellants. 
She testified .that she presently operate_s a 33 unit motel in · 

- this Township and is in· the process of ·constructing an _ . 
additional 18 units so that by May of 1962. she -will have_ a total 
of 5l uni ts, including her own sleeping quarters·. She further · 
testified that she made this application because s,he found 
that, in order to meet· business compe·t_ition, it would be 
d:esirable. for her to ha Vie ·a retail consumption license in order 
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to accommodate .'her regular_ guests-. -- -sb.e intend$ to- build a 
co_cktail 101mge which will. have 11 -bar: stools and she does not 
contempla ta that she will offer any ent_ertainm~nt _,or conduct_ -
an_ opera t:ton in any way, character is tic of the r.'night club". - -
type~ According to her testiniony,·he:r motel is not located 
near 8=l1Y churches or schools,- the nearest churGh being 
approximately one mile therefrom and the nearest school about 3/4 
of a mileQ The nearest licensed premises is a~out· 1.3 miles 
from appel~antst motel._ · 

.nTwo ministers, Reverend,Albert D. Curry and' Reverend _ 
Philip So Brown, testified on behalf -of the re$pondent to the 
effect that they were gene·rally opposed to the· issuance of 
,additional retail consumption licenses in_ this-;community 
because it was their feeling that there was no.need or 
necessity for the same.. They also were appreh~nsive that the 
issuance of this license in a· motel might evennlially create 
'the same 'disagreeable experience' which they tad encountered 
with another m9tel license.. Reverend Curry was asked: 

'Q" Irrespective of what type of -establjishmeht 
sells alcoholic beverages, you are qppose~· 
to :it, aren9 t you? , -

A8 Yes, by the nature of my professi0n; I am, yes. 

Q~ And in your opinion there is no need? You 
don't have any evidence as to whether or 
not there is a need for this type of operation 
or not, do you? 

I 

Aa Well, I suppose to ask a clergyman \Arhether 
th~re is a need for anyone to be liqensed to 
sell liquor is a little bit aside from any 
pointtJ 

Qe I understand, yes. 

A~ ItWs my feeling that there is no ne~d.' 
i 

. ''Reverend Brown testified, on cross-exa~ination, that -
his church is presently located approximately ~wo miles from 
the applicants' premises, although he was unab~;e to state 
whether it was not actually 2.7 miles. 1

: 

"Counsel for the respondent introduced :Ifnto evidence 
petitions signed by residents of the Township of Neptune and 
of Ocean Grove, which were brought to the, hear~ng.by its _ 
witnesses. Also introduced -was the copy of the' resolution 

-·adopted by .the Township Committee on February ~O, 1962 which, 
in its operative part, reads as follows: 

'WHEREAS, Lilli~n E. Rynax and Malcolm R. ·Rynax 
have applied for a plenary retail consv.mption 
license for tpe premises at 3310 Highw~y #33; and 

·-WHEREAS, Two letter~ objectiJ?,g to the ~ssuance 
of this license have been re6~ived; -

I 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED) That the ToV¥1ship 
Committee hereby denies the -application of 
Lillian Ee Rynax ~nd Malcolm R. Rynax for a 

-_plenary retail consumption license:-•-. ! 
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"There is nothing in the reco~d before me to indicate 
whether an actual hearing took place before the resolution 
denying the issuance was adopted by the respondent. Indeed, 
neither counsel could $he:i any light. thereon; counsel for the 
respondent stats-d he was not present at that meeting, nor, does 
he knqwwhat transpired at that time" Therefore, the resolution· 
gives tl).e only clue as to the reasoning which motivated .the . 
respondent to act as it did~ 

"Certainly, no member of .. the respondent .. appeared before · 
me~ no .transcript or summary of the minutes·of the meeting · 
were subm~tted for my consideration; nor, in fact, were any 
residents· of the community other than the two ·clergymen· 
hereinabove referred to produce_d to testify with regard to · 
local·sentimento' ·· · .· 

. nrt ls not even clear whether, in addition to ,the two 
lettf?JrS which the respondent. presumably.received in opposition 
to the propc>sed issuance of this license, they also had before 
them the petitions which were submitted by respondent in 
support of the testimony of its wit_nesses. 

"However, even the consideration of the petitions does 
not adequately justify a decision of the issuipg author'ity, i:f 
the petitions· and the two letters were the sole ,reasons for 
respondent's action. 

"The Director's function on appeals of' this type is not 
to substitute his personal opinion for that of the, issuing 
authority~ but merely to determine whether reasonable cause exists 
for ·1ts opinion and, if so, to affirm irrespective of his 
personal views., Broadley v,,. Clinton and Klingler, Bulletin 
1245, Item l; Bertrip Liquors Inca v. Bloomfield, Bulletin 
1334, Item 1; Larijon Ince v. Atlantic City, Bulletin 1306, 
Item I~ 

naenerally speak~ng, the actions of a local issuing 
aut~ority will be affirmed, if they are necessary and proper 
to accomplish the obj-ect of the Alcoholic Beverage Law, and 
secure compliance with its provisions, e9g~ that the premises 
are ·unsuitable or that there are too many licenses in\the 
vicinityG .Alario et al v., Newark}'_ Bulletin 1210, Item~.-~; 
Gruhler and Edwards v9 PhilJ_i~sburg, Bulletin 718, Item 3. 
The reasons assigned. for its actions must be reasonably supported 
by the evidence in order for such actions to be sustainedo 
0 1 Bertz Vo Perth Am~Q~, Bulletin 10+1, Item l; Palmer Vo 

Atlantic CiiY, Bulletin 1017, Item l@ 

VTAlthough the issuing authority•s discretionary powers 
are broadj the presumption in favor of the .authority's action " 
is not conclusiveu Alario Vo Newark, supra; Ways and Witteborp 
v. Egg Harbor~_ et a.ls.,, Bulletj_n 951, Item .3; Olko V·,. Saddle 
River et al .. , ~µJ_letin 914, Item 3@ 

"Of cotirs,, a determination cannot be sustained solely 
upon the basis of petft:tons favoring or opposing o . Tompetrini v .. 
Hawthorne, Bulletin 1193~ Item 3e 

"The record before me was incomplete, and failed to 
clarify :tn my mind the motivations for the respondent's action, 
because the respondent failed to articulate any substantially 
specific reason for its· acti6n. It has been repeatedly in­
dicated that, in all fairness, a local issuing authority should 
state the reasons for its decision, al though such failu1~e .to do 
so is not fatal.. It is generally recommended that this be done-
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so that the Hearer can understand the rationale behind the 
action of the issuing authority o Fanwood v. Rocco,. 59 
Nco~LSe 3071) 

. ~'If the Iocal fssuing authority merely Qounted noses 
and, upon the basis of the two letters.11. summarj~ly ·rejected this 
application, such action would clearly be unreasonable and 
arbitrary.and would be sufficient cause fl.or reversal. Tompkins 

· v .. Seaside Heights., Bulletin 1398, Item 1.. Thus, as Judge 
Eastwood stated in Brus.h v,, Hock, 137 N.J .. LGI 2~7, 259: 

0rt seems to us, and· we so holdjl that the 
licenses were granted more on the basis of 
expediency rather than on the question of a 
.public need for additional licenses in '·the 
conmnrni ty .. ~ 

V•With respect to the petition, it shoulo, be observed that 
this petition refers to another motel; ~uch re~erence apparently 
resulted in an emotional response on the.part 9f the signatories 
'thereto4· I consider that the legend on the top of the petition 
was a ·!!2!1 _§legu.:_itu.r and did not relevantly or pertinently refer 
to the paramount issue in this case, namely, t~_at of public 
need and necessity~ The general rule is that while a petition 
served as a ma.ss character recommendation, it c.annot take the 
place of a considered determination, which is the obligation; 
and responsibility of an issuing authority@ Cf e Re Powell, 
Bulletin 59, Item 15; Lackowitz v. Waterford, Bulletin 12~, 
Item 121) 

"As the late Commissioner Burnett state~ in Dunster v .. 
Bernards, Bulletin 99, Item 1: 

'There is no objection to any person or group 
presenting a petition" It serves as a . 
convenient medium for presenting to the· 
governing body the views of the group, .Put 
the weight to be accorded it, after proper 
discount for self-interest and the irresponslble 
way in which petitions are often slgned:as friendly 
accommodation without any consid-ered thought of 
contents or effect or the argument on t!tie ·other 
'side >1 depends on what the ·petition sta t;~s, who signs 
it, and how it ac.cords with the policy i<;lnd common 
sense of the officials responsible for the 
administration. of the law and whose dut:y and 
privilege it is to hear both sides.. ~ 

VA petition is not a substitute for, nor.may it in 
any way dispense with independent investigation to 
determinee "e (whether the applicat:ton) is in fact 
worthy~ Neither does it suffice as proof of non­
compliance or of unworthiness.. Such matters are 
not proved either way by merely cotmting noses. v.' 

i • 

"If the reason set forth in the resolution is taken in 
its face value, it would appear that the respomjlent acted on the 
basis that these two letters represented the will of the majloritye 
This is an erroneous hypothesise. It was not shcpwn that an . 
independent determination of the propriety or d~sirability of 
granting or denying the application was made d ·+t is the duty 
of respondent to hear both sides, and it then had the responsi bili t: 
to determinejl on all the facts, whether or not the license should 
be grantedQ Dunster v.: Bernards, suprae 



BUL'LETIN 1462 PAGE 5. 

· · ~'It should be noted that these petl tions were executed by 
representatives of the ·two clergymen witnesses, apparently after 
the matter was referred to in sermons .. during ·the church services .- .. · 
by the;se clergymen., Thus, we are c.onfronted· with. the fact. that.·, 
there is no evid~nce to indicate that the respondent.ever 
.·consid~red. the paramount issue of the public necessity and 
·convenience which should have served as the basis for the 
respondentes action~ Robinson et als. v. Glassboro et al., 
Bulletin 1441~ Item lo. 

"In Mevoli et ale V& Camden et al~, Bulletin 933, Item 1, 
it was held that: -

qA decision of a local issuing authority totally 
disregardj_ng the paramount issue of publlc 
n.ecess:lty and convenience, such as is involved 
in connection with the.discretionary function of 
transfer of a liquor license, cannot sustain the 
local action/;) Indeedjl it is tantamount to a 
failure to discharge the responsibility which, 
under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Law 
(ReS .. 33:1-1 et seg") is vested in each issuing 

·authority in the f:trst instance to determine within 
its sound discretion whether a license shall be 
issued or transferred~ Passarella vft Board of 
Commissioners, 1 Nd.Jo Super,. 313 {A.ppo Div. 1949); 
Ha~fJ.iger v,, Allamuchy, Bulletin 880, Item 2~' 

. w~The language u.sed by Just:lce Jacobs, speaking for the 
New Jersey Supreme Court :tn Ward Yo Scott.? 16 Ne.J .. 16, in a 
zoning matter (by subs tjd tu ting the words liquor licenses for 
variance) is apropos to a si tua tton such as that now under . 
considerations In the said case, Justice.Jacobs stated: 

w17ocal officials who are thoroughly fan1iltar with . 
their community's characteristlcs and interest and , 
~re the proper ~epresentatives of its people are 
undoubtedJ_y the best equipped to pass initially on 
such applications~ao• · 

Cf il Tranchito v .. Elizabeth.~ Bulletin 1296, Item 1.. 

virt is my considered judgment that the reason assigned 
by the respondent Towr1ship Committee in lts resolution denying 
the application of the appellants is inadequate and manifests 
an improvident exercise of its discretion.. Such action normally 

· ·would require reversal"' However, 1 t is my view that as a 
practical matter, it would be more desirable to have this matter 
remanded to the respondent for reconsideration rather than.to 
compel it, on the basis of the inadequate record before me, to 
summarily issue this license., 

''Under the circumstances herein, I would recomme.nd that 
this matter be remanded to the respondent with directions that 
reconsidera t:l.on be gtv~n to this applj_ca tion at a. full hearing; 
and that, in. connection therewith.si the issue of public 
convenience and necessity be determined by the respondent 
Committee prior to iroting upon such reeonsidera tionC» The matter 
of conceµtration of licensas in the area, the nearness to 
churches and schools and all other factors· should be fully and 

·impartially considered before re~pondent reaches a decision 
hereine _!1evoli et al. Vo Camden et al~, supra; _:Robinson et als •. 
v. Glassboro et al~, su2rao In connection therewith, it may, 

.. with propriety, be suggested that the application be viewed in . 
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the light.of the relevant ordinance adopted by the respondent 
Township Committee on February 7, 1961, and, more. p~rticularly, 
Section 15 of that ordinance which reads as follows: 

9Nothing in this ordinance shall prevent issuance 
of a new,license to a person who opera~es a hotel 
containing fifty sleeping rooms, or who may 
construct and establish a new hotel containing 
at least fifty sleeping rooms pursuant,to 
ReS~ 33:1-120209' 

YYThe word v hotel' has been interpreted by the Director of' 
this Division as contemplating and including art exception in 
favor of 'motels' as well a"s Vhotels'. Bayshorte Tavern Owners 
Association et al~ v. Sea Bright, Bulletin 1378, Item 2~ Cf. 
Schermer v,,. Fremar Corporation, 36 N.J. Supero,46 (1955J. 
Mrse Rynax has testified that her facility wil~ contain at· 
least fifty sleeping units before the end of M~y 1962. Her 
applicati.<Dn may, therefore, be properly consid$red within the 
contemplation of this section .. " 

.No exceptions to the Hearer 9 s Report wefe filed with me 
within the t:tme limited by Rule 14 of State Reg·ula tion Noe 'l;. 

Having ·carefully considered the entire ~ecord herein, 
including the testimony taken, the exhibits introduced in 
evidence at the hearing of the appeal, the Hear:er vs Report and 
the specific recommendations included therein, I concur in the 
findings and conclusions of the Hearer and ado:w:t them as my 
conclusions herein" Hence I shall enter an order as recommended. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of June 1962, 

ORDEREI:;> tha·t the within appeal be and tl}e same is hereby 
remanded to respondent Township Committee for its further action 
consistent with this opinion and with particulq.r emphasis upon 
the specific recommendations in the HearerYs R~port herein 
adoptede · , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAV~S 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - INDECENT ENTERTAINMENT - ··ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY LABEI,ED - SALE IN VIOLATION O·F STATE 
.REGULATION NO. JS - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - tiCENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS;) 

In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
Pro~~eedings against 

JOHN J. KINAHAN 
t/a KILLARNEY INN 
466 Central Avenue 
Orange, N~: JG 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-13, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Orange~ 
----------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

James Ao Palmieri, Esq., Attorney for Licensee$ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F& Ambrose, Esqo; and David So Piltzer, Esqe, Appearing 
for Division of Alcoholic Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"Three separate proceedings were instituted against the 
licensee hereine 

"In the first proceeding (8-5998) the licensee vteaded 
not guilty to the following charge: 

'On October 6j 7 and 21, 1961, and on divers other· 
dates, you allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness, 
immoral activity and foul, filthy and obscene language 
in and upon your licensed premises, viz .. , in that you 
allowed, permit:ted and suffered. a male person to 
perform for the entertalnment of' your customers and 
patrons on your licensed premises in a lewd, indecent 
and immoral manner, use foul, filthy and obscene 
language and sing songs, recite stories and utter 
wo.rds and phrases haYing lewd, lascivious, indecent, 
'filthy, disgustlng and suggestive import and meaning; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation Noe 20.' 

''While the first proceeding· was pending, the licensee 
pleaqed not guilty to the following charge (S-6049), service • 
of which was effected on Jam .. tary 4, 1962: 

•on December 11, 1961, you ·possessed, had custody 
of and allowed, permitted and suffered in and 
upon your licensed premises alcoholic beverages. 
in bottles which :bore labels which did not truly 
describe their contents~ viz., 

One quart bottle labeled 91 lmported Canadian 
Club Blended Canadian Whisky 86.8 Proof", 

Two quart bottles labeled •t.Imported Seagram's 
VoO .. Canadian Whisky A Blend 86.S Proof", 

One quart bottle labeled "Seagram's S.even Crown 
American Blended Whiskey S6 Proof", 
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One 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Four Ro-ses Blended 
Whis·key 86 Prooftr- and ,. 

One 4/5 quart bottle labeled "Cutty.Sark Blended 
Scots Whisky 86 Proof" 

in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.' 

"On February 28, 1962,_ durin~ the penderic.y of aforesaid 
charges, the following two charges.lS-60-81) were preferred 
against. the licensee and to which the licensee entered no plea 
and made no appearance with respect thereto: · 

Yls On Sunday, February 11, 1962, between 7:10 p .. m. 
and 7:20 psms, you sold and deliver~d and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale and delivery of an 
alcoholic beverage, viz .. , a 4/5 quar:t bottle of 
Burrough.is Beefeater Dis tilled London Dry Gin, at 
retail, in its original container fq:r consumption 
off your licensed premises and allow·ed, permitted 
and.~uffered the removal of said alqpholic beverage 
in its original container from your licensed . 
premises;· in violation of Rule 1 of ,,State Regulation -
No~ 38. ' 

'2 .. On Sunday, February 11, 1962, between 7:22 p.m. and 
fhOO p om .. , .you, through one Adolph J.. Turlowicz,. 
a person employed as a bartender on your licensed 
premises~ failed to facilitate and h~ndered and 
delayed and -caused the hindrance ancf delay of an 
investigation, inspection and examin~tion then and 
there being conducted by Investigators of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage· Control of the 
Department of Law and Public Safety pf the State 
of New Jersey; in violation of R.S~ 33:1-35.' 

"Ori January 11, 1962, a hearing was held on the first 
charge. The Division called as its witnesses t:tiree- ABC agents, 
hereinafter referred- to as Agent J, Agent G and Agent C. 

"Agent J testified that he and Agents C ~nd G visited the 
licensed premises from 11:15 p.m. on Friday, O~tober 6, 1961, to 
1:45 the next morning; that there were about 15'0 male and female 
pa trans in the premises; that the. premises .cont

1

?-ined an oval­
shaped bar, in the center of which was a raised'! platform and a 
microphone; that for a period of about one hour.an entertainer 
(later identified as Charles Moti,nd) was on the platform, sang 
double entendre songs (as 'Roll me over, lay me· down and ,do 1 t 
again'), connoting.sexual·activitie.s and punct~ted his 
performance with similar remarks such as 'Look at this fellow 
{seated at the bar) 190 pounds of dynamite with1a two-inch fll:se•, 
'This is the best-looking fellow (seated at bar) in the house. 
If you come upcon the stage and berid- over, I will drive you to 
your prize .. w 

HAgent ·J further testified that at 12:,QI a.m. on 
Saturday, O.c.tober 21, 1961, he and Agent G, accqmpanied by a 
third agent (hereinafter referred to as .Agent 8) returned to 
the licensed premises; that he and his partners ,took seats at 
the bar o'pposite the stage; that there were about 150 males 
and females in-the premises; that Mr .. Kinahan (phe licensee) was 
in the premises; that at 12:20 a.m. Mound appeared on the stage, 
repeated the performance he had given o.n Octobe:IJ 6 and 7 
aforesaid, and added the following remark, 'Look at this fellow 
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with his hands in his· pocket e He's playing pocket-pool;,; that 
at 1:35 a.m$ he and the bther agents identified themselves to 
t~e licensee and Mound; that Agent S repeated to them (almost 
verbatim) Mound! s songs and remarks and that Mom1d ·stated he 
saw nothing wrong in his perfor~anceQ 

"0~ cross-examination Agent J reiterated his testimony 
on direct.examinatione 

W
9Agent.s G and C were called to testify and it was 

,·stipulated by counsel that.1> if examined, their testimony would 
1

: c~rroborate the testimony of Agent J. 

VYAt the end of the Division~ s case the attorney for the 
licensee moved to dismiss the charge on the ground that the 
evidence presemted by the Division (assuming the same to be 
true for the purpose of the motion.) did not fall within the 
category of the charge herein and. that there was nothing·in the 
remarks and songs in question that could be considered in 
violation of the same., I find no merit to these contentions, 
Based on the evldence adduced. by the Division, I am satisfied -
that the songs and expressions respectively sung and recited by 
Mound fall within the prohibitions of Rume 5 aforesaido I 
recommend that the mot.ion be ·denied .. 

nJohn Je Kinahan (the licensee) testified that for the 
past two years he has periodically employed Mr. Mound as an 
entertainer at the premises, and that on aforesaid dates be 
witnessed Mound0s performances.. On cross-examination Mr. Kinahan 
testified that MoundWs performances increased his business and 
that they were different from the v run-of-the-mill entertainment o_w 

VYCharles Mobnd, on behalf of the license'e, denied that 
his songs are smutty or filthy, and further testified that for 
the pa.st fifteen years he has been an entertainer; that his songs 
are of a ispicy-type5 1 risque, and that he obtains his material 
from nights clubs in different parts of the countryo 

non cross-·exami.nation Mound testif1ed that his Q spicy' 
.expressions have a doublemeaningjl neither of which necessarily 
has a reference to sex practicesG · 

''I find as a fact from the testimony of the Divi.sion•s 
agents that, on the dates ~et forth in the-ch~rge herein, Mound's 
act, in general,!) conslstea. of obscene, vulgar and disgusting 
references to sex and sex behavior~ Such ~shows 9 a.nd conduct 
have no place on licensed premises: 1 Re McFadden's Lounge 2 Incm, 
Bulletin 1003, Item 5, aff~d 33 N.J o SUJ>er" 61· (AppoDiv" 1954}- In 
view thereof, I recommend that the licensee be found guilty as 
chargedo 

vvw1 th respect to the second charge herein_, the hearing 
was orj,gdmally scheduled for January 26, 1962, and twice adjourned 
to· March 22, 1962, at 11 auma Both the licensee and his attorne,y 

· 
1
• failed to appear for the hearing on March 22 a_foresaid and, no / 

good reason being given for their absenee, the Division, at 
2 ~emoj p~oceeded ~~~rt~ to prove its· case. · 

. "An ABC agent testified that on December 11, 1961, he 
visited the licensed premises; that, when testing the licensee•.s 
open stock of liquor, he seized six bottles which appeared to be 
off in color; that he sealed the bottles, gave a receipt for 
the same to the, bartender and that, on the following day, he 
delivered the bottles to the Division's chemiste 
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·"Menoth G~ Battista (the Division's cheijlist) testified that 
. h~s an~lysis .disc~osed ·~hat the contents ·or riye of, the bottles 
listed in the charge va~ied substantially in solids and acids1 1 

, from t~e .contents of genuine. bottles of the re~pective prands .. · 
involved,· and that the contents of the sixth bbttle listed in the 
charge_ ·varied substantially. in acids from the dontents of a 
genuine b<?ttle of the same· brand. In view thef:eof, I recommend 
that> the licensee be-found guilty of the·seconO. charge.herein. 

. . I 

· . . ·!'With respect to the c.harges prefer.red ~gainst the 
licensee on February 28, 1962, a hearing was scheduled for 
March 22, 1962, at 2 p.m.. Neither ~he license.~ nor anyone on .. 
his behalf appeared for the hearing ·on said date and,·no good 
reaspns b~ing given for their absence, the Div~s16n~) at 
·2:45 pom0, · pr©cee<t.e.~ ·~.~ parte ta prove its ca:s~. · · 

. "To ~ubs·t.antiate._the charge.s aforesaid· ~he Division 
called two ABC agents - (hereinafter referred to !l\!as Agent R and 

·'.(\gent S) QI. . _ . 

I 

. . . . . . .· "Agent R . testified tha·t on Sunday, Fe br+.ry 11, 1962, at 
a.bol).t -7:10 ·p.m@, while he and Agent S were in phe licensed premise~ 

·he ob served . Adolph Turlowicz (the. bqrtender) !'"'Smove·· a bottle · 
-Of Burroughs Beefeater Gin from the back bar aJ}id carry the same, · 
~ogether with.three bottles of.soda, to an ope# doorway behind .. 
the. bar where he was joined by an ~identified,\male patron;. that-_ 

· he observed. the bartender and the male patron e
1

ngage in a con­
. versation, in the ·course of which the bartendef

1 
put the bottle 

: of· alcoholic beverages and the three bottles o~ soda in a bag, 
·following which the bartender placed the bag a1J

1 

the door of the 
. rear exit of the premises~ and· the patron ~et~\·ned to his seat 
at tha bar (near the exi tJ. · 1 

• • 

.. ·· ·.·. . · "Agent R further testified that about 7~120 p.m. he ob- .. ·· 
served the male patron pick u:p the bag and leai.r,e the premises by 
its rear exit; that he follow~d the 'patron intq\ the street and ·. 
stopped him in the immetj.iate vicinity of the li

1

censed premises;: . 
that he examined the contents~ of the bag; that )!the ·bag contained .. 
aforesaid bottle of alcoholic beverages and th~ three bottles of 
soda, and that he took possession of the bag, ~~turned to the .1 

licensed premises with. the patron and rejoined .~gent S. · In · - : 
addition, Agent R testified he displayed the c9;ntents of the · 
bag to the bartender; that, upon questioning, ~he bartender 
stated he· knew 'It is Sunday. I know I goofed ' 1JI, and that he 
had given the bottle of gin an~ the three bott~e

1 
s of soda to 

the pa trone · · I 
. I - . 

vrw1th respect to the second of aforesaid[ charges, it 
. appears that the bartender repeatedly refused ~.? ·identify the 
·male patron. despite a warning :by the· agents tha~ such refus·a1 
may result in a charge of hindering. the investigation .. 

• I 

I . 
. "Agent S substantially_corroborated'the.~J estimony of 

~gent. Ro . , . : ·. · 1 

· . "I find as a fact that oon February 11, 11~62, the bar-
tender deli.vered the aforesaid bottle of gin toj11 the male patron ·. 
for off-premises consumption ~nd that he failed, to facilitate ·the .. 
investigation then being conducted by the agen~11~~· Since the . . 

.licensee cannot .escape the consequences of. the ~cts of his agents 
(Rule 33 of State·· Regulation No. 20), it is recrmmended that the 
licensee be found guilty as charged. I 

I 
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''T!ie licensee has no pr:l.or adjudicated record. It is, 
ther·efore, recommended. that an order be entered suspending the 
license for fifteen days on the charge brought under the first 
proceeding (Re McFadden's Loun_ge, Inc .. , .§.gQr~); for twenty-five. 
days (the minimum period where six bottles are involved) on the 
chargei brought U1J.der the second proceeding (Re Club 22, Inc., 

,Bulletlh 1444, Item 7); and for twenty-five days on the charges 
brought under the third proceeding (Re Konner v s Grill, ·Irie" , 
Bulletin.i359 1 Item 7), making a total suspension of sixty~five 
days. n: 

Pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, exceptions· 
to the· Hearer's Report ·and writ ten argument thereto were filed 
with ~e:by the attorn~y for the licensee~ 

i . I 

: Having carefully considered the entire record he~ein, 
mnclud\ing the exhibits,, the Hearer's Report and exceptions and 
writtep argument thereto, I concur in the conclusions of the 
Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. Hence, I find 
the licensee guilty as charged~ 

.Accordin~ly, it is, on this 4th day of June 1962, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c...:.13, 
iss.ued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Orange to John.JQ Kinahan, t/a Killarney.Inn, for 

· .premises J.,,66 Central Av-enue, Orange, be and the same is 
-hereby suspended for the balance of-its term, effective at: 
2 a.m~ Monday, June 11., 1962; and it is further· 

/ ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and remain under.suspension until 2 a.m~ Wednesday, 
August 15,. 1962., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - THIRD SIMILAR 
VIOLATidN - ~RIOR DISSIMILAR VIOLATION - LICENSE ~USPENDED 

_ FOR 45 DAYS$ 

In the Matter of~Disciplinary 
Procee~ings against · 

BENNY 9 S '.TA VERN, INC. 
·915 Bergenline Avenue 
Union·. Ci.ty, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
.. License C-66, · ts·sued by the Board of 

Commissioners o·r the City· of Union City. 
------------------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Lawrence Wolfberg, Esqa, Attorney for licenseeo 

' ' ' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David~· Piltzer, Esq~, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverag~ Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

, .The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"The licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

•on February 3, 1962, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered· 
th~ sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to persons 
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, viz., 
William ---, age 17, Donald ---, age 18 ahd 
Allan ---, age 19j and allowed, permitted and 
suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages 
by such persons in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No~ 20~V 

"When the matter ·came on for hearing, the charge· 
respecting the sale to and consumption of alcoholic beverages 
by William --·- and Donald --- , on motion of the Di vision's, 
attorney, was nolle prossede 

"To substantiate the .charge as to Allan, the Division 
produced him and three of the five ABC age~ts who participated 
in the investigationo The agents will be referred to herein­
after as Agents S, C, Sc, and_ O~Te 

"Allan was called to establish his age and testified that 
he is 19 years oldo 

"Agents S and C testified that at approximately 12 :.20 
a.m., Saturday, February 3, 1962, ·they entered the licensed 
premis .. es and seated themselves at the center of the bar which 
was tended by Thomas DeMarlo, secretary and treasurer of the 
corporate licensee; that during their stay, they observed 
DeMarlo serve four glasses of beer to each of thr.ee apparent 
minors, one of whom was Allan, witho~t requiring any written 
proof of. their ages; and that they left at 1:30 a.m. when Agents 
Sc, F and 'O'T entered the premises and, after identifying them-· 
selves, escorted Allan to Police Headquarters. On cross- · 
examination, Agent S testified that he and Agent C were seated 
at the bar about ten to twelve feet from Allan and that the bar· 
was lighted 'enough for myself to see'; that he learned later 
that Allan's companions were adults; that he observed DeMarlo 
draw Schaefer beer fr.om the tap and place .a glass of the beverage 
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in front of each of the three apparent minors, accept payment 
and ring up A-5 cents on the cash register; ·that DeMarlo told 
him that he charged 15 cents for a glass 9f beeF; that 'I sighted 
the contents of ?is (Allan vs) glass being-.· consu_wed by the other 
male standing alongside of him, which.accounted.for no evidence -
being-~-ppysical evidence being seized~-; that he ·didn't hear what 
Allan ordered and that Allan, when questioned at Police Headquarter 
didn~t state that he drank only soda., 

uon cross-examination, Agent C testified,that he saw 
45 cents showing on the cash regist.er; that he didn't taste or. 
smell what was drawn from the Schaefer tap and that Allan didn't 
state he drank soda on the licen~ed premises on:the date ·alleged. 

VVAgent Sc testified that he and Agents F.:and O 'T entered 
the licensed premises at approximately 1:25 a.m~' on. the date 
alleged and identified themselves to the aforesqid apparent 
minors, who were seated at the bar near the fro:rt entrance; that 
in front of Allan was a glass containing about •

1

two ounces of 
amber colored liquid which had white· suds head on it'; that 
while questioning Allan, one of his companions ~istakenly.con~~· 
sumed the remaining portion of Allanvs drink; t~at when Allan 
was questioned at Police Headquarters, he, in the presence of 
DeMarlo, stat~d that he was served two or ~hree.glasses of 
Schaefer beer and that DeMarlo said that he serwed all the minors 
in the premises and didn't ask their ages or require written 
proof thereof o , 1 

wvon cross-examination, Agent Sc testified that he 
didnVt see Allan drink any beer; that the glass~~allegedly 
served to Allan smelled 'of a malt alcoholic beverage'; that 
Allan stated in Police Headquarters that he had drunk soda in 
the licensed premises on the date alleged; that.'after being 
questioned for fifteen minutes, Allan admitted ~e had been 
served beer and that DeMarlo, who was present w~ile Allan was 
being questioned, admitted that he had served b~er to Allan. 

,, 

vs rt was stipulated that the testimony of .Agents F and 
O•T, on direct and cross-examination, would be ~~he same as that 

I• 

of Agent Sc., 

~Allan, called as ~ witness for the licensee, testified 
that he was in the licensed premises on the dat~ alleged; that 

,he drank three sodas and no beer; that Agent Sc!,questioned him 
~t Police Headquarter~ for about fifteen minute~ and that he 
told the agent that he drank only sodao 

. non cross-examination, he testified that.one of his 
adult c·ompanions ordered two beers and a soda; that DeMarlo 
took a big quart bottle from beneath the bar near the beer 
taps and poured ginger ale into tpe same type gI~ss in which · 
the Schaefer beer was served to his companions; :that neither 
of his companions drank any part of his soda and that when 
the agents (Sc, F and O'T) identified thems~lve$, there was no 

'glass in front of himo · 
' "Thomas DeMarlo testified that he is vice-presd.dent 

and treas,urer of the corporate licensee; that he was tending 
bar on the date alleged; that Agents S' and C we~e seated at 
the center of the bar and Allan was seated about twenty feet 
away from them; that the bar was •poorly lighted'; that he 
charges ten cents per glass for beer; that the·only beverage 
he served Allan was ginger ale po.:g.red from small bottles; that 
when Agents Sc, F and O•T entered, there were three glasses on 
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·. the barwl:iere Allan and his compani6ns were seated, two of which·· 
we:re. in front of. one· of the adults; · thC:l.t he didn • t :t;iear Ailan · 
admit. at Police Headquarters that he., was served be.er and. he · 

.. denied that he served Allan·beer, sta:ting:·that ,.The only ones. 
I mig-ht have I recall I ad.mi tte'd was the. two. sailors when we· · 
folind out· they were under age' ~ · ·· · · · · 

' . . . 

. , . . ,·,·on cross-examination,· he testified. ·that. he w.as at. the 
:taps about .to. put ·ice in a .glass to serye· .Allan another· ginger 

. ale:. when the agel'lts entered and annotihced they .. were. 'ABC'; . that 
·he m:ust .. ·have .Put the glass.· in the. wate·r; ·tha·t ro·r over. ten ·- . · 
· yea:r·s :he ·.bas charged t·en cerits for a six-ounce g+ass· of beer; . 

. .... tha.t:he~ ·doe.sn•t carry quart. bottles of ginger ale; that one of 
Allah'· s companions usually order·ed two gl~sses o.f .beer to be . · 
·~laced.in front of him; that after the thr~e agents left with 

· "_}lllan, he borrowed·. a nickeCL. from. Agent S and called Police · 
"·,-·lf.~adquarters .and to.ld a "detective; •I· just had three ~en down 
. · her·e .... ' Tbey took out three kids, arrested., three kids'; that. the 

.. · de·tective told him .. he. couldn't talk to him· over. the telephone · 
· ·" and· hung· up· and that he ·didn •'t remember· saying to the detective, 

• ·. tLook1.; N"'~-j ·try to .get ·to the kid.s because one of .them is· 
'.,'really.. tinde"i" ··age and he was .drinking'.~ _ · . 

. . . 

"Agent ·s. wa·s recalled: arid testffied that he stood 
... ·alO:n,gside· the "'phone·· booth when DeMarlo ·called. Police· Headquarters, 

, : .and that he heard h~im .. say, · 'Try ·to g-et ·to . the kids,. one. is u.nder 
.age. and he was drinking·•., arid;.th.a:t- ·thereafter he and Agent C 
":.identified thems_elves and.· apprehended two other. miriors (sailors) 

·.whom. ·.they had ·obser:Ved c·onswning· beer on the licensed pre~ises. 
- . I , ' ,, . , . 

, . . . ''Havin~ had the opport.Urii ty ·to judge the credibility .of 
: the w~tnesses, and recdgn.~zing the .sharp disp~te of facts,. I. 
·find> that the testimony ·or the. agents reflec.ts what actually . 
· ·occurreO. du.ring their inyestigci tion, and that the testimony of· the 
".licensee's witnesses .is ·tncredible. I conclud~, therefore, that 
the' Divis·ton has ,sustained ·the· burden imposed upon it of 

· e~tablishing the tr.uth of .the ·charge by :the neces·sary pre-
.·:p9nderance . of. the. believable. evidence.. · 

. . . . . 

· · · "'The licensee. has a. prior adjudicated record. Effective 
.·June 10,. 1957, it.s license was suspended· for ten days by the 
Director for sale to minors; effective. June 23,· 1957, its 

. license was suspended. for five days· by. the local issuing. 
authority for an 'hours' violation; and effective April 4·, 
1961,· its license was suspended by t:he -Director for thirty-five 
days for serving alcoholic beverage·s to. minors. Re BenriY.' s1 

. 

Tavern, Bulletin.1389, .Item 4~ The minimum penalty imposed 
for an unaggravated sale ·of alcoholic beverages to a 19-year~old 

.minor is fifteen days. Re Doelger,- Builetin 1416, Item 3. 
However, since the violation charged herein is the third 
similar violation occurring within a fi~e-year:period, the· 
penalty should he i:pcreased to si~ty days (cf. ·Re Woodlawn Bar 
& Grill, Inc., Bulletin 1060 ,. Item 2) and· five ~dditional days 
impos·ed foy the prior dissi~ilar violation .which occurred · 
within the same pe:riod {ReRichman,·Bulletin 1186,.Iteµi 10). 
In view of the aforesaidj ,I recommend that the corporate · 
l~certsee' s license· be suspenqed for 'a .period of sixty~five days.". 

. . . No exceptions. to. th~ Hearer's R~por:t. were filed with 
me· within the time. limit'ed· by :Rule 6 of . State Regulation No. 16. 

. . .. : HB.ving carefully considered.· tpe ·transcript of. the 
. proce.e~l~ngs. and the Hearer's Report,. I ccmcur in· the findings . 

.. ·~ " 

·•' 
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and conclusion of the Hearer.. However, I find that his 
recommended penalty of ·sixty days for the three similar 
violations of sales to minors occurring within a. five-year 
period is not in accord with established pr·ec.ed~nts in such 
cases. I· shall,"' therefore·, reduce that penalty. to forty 
days (Re Meury 1 s •Barn) Inc.• Bulletin 1274, rte.Jn 4. ; Re Hafner, 
Bulletin l340, Item 7 and impose an additional 1 five days for 
the prior.dissimilar violations which occurred within the same 
five-year period (Re Richman, Bulletin 1186, It~m ·10), making . 
a total suspension of forty-five daysa 

Accordingly, it is,-· on this 4th day of .!rune 1962, 
. I 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption: License C-66, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to Benny's Tavern, Inc .. , for premises 915 Berge::n.lih~ Avenue, 
Union City, be and the same is hereby. suspended,. for the balance 
of its term, effective at 3 aQm.. Monday, June 1,1, 1962; and it 
is further 

ORDERED .that any renewal license grante,t;i shall be and 
remain·under suspension until 3 aom .. Thursday, 1•!uly 26, 1962. 

WILLIAM HOWE. :DAVlS 
DIREC'l;QR 

5e STATE.LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILEDo 

Delsea Distributing Coo 
N/S Wheat Road, approximately 2815007 
feet easterly from center of Brewster Road 
Buena Borough, New Jersey 

Application filed July 26.}1 1962 for 
place-to-place transfer of State 
Beverage Distributor's License SBD-86 
from W/S South Delsea Drive, 100• South 
of Garrison Road, Vineland, New Jersey" 

--:rr-:; ~53-~ 
V11i1am Howe Davis • "' 

Directdr· •. 

New Jersey State uorary 


